GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1037
TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 28, 2021

PROJECTS UNDER SCM

NO. 1037. SHRI AKHILESH PRASAD SINGIH:
SHRI ANAND SHARMA:
SMT. PHULO DEVI NETAM:

Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of projects under Smart Cities Mission (SCM) which have been completed as on June, 2021;

(b) the total number of projects for which work orders have been i1ssued as on June, 2021;

(©) the quantum of funds released as on June, 2021, out of the total commitment made by Central Government to spend 2 48,000 crore over a period of five years;

(d) whether Government intends to meet its stated deadline of completion of projects for the first round of cities selected under the SCM in 2021; and

(e) if so, details thereof and if not, the proposed altered deadline thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) & (b) Smart Cities Mission (SCM) is being implemented in 100 cities selected through 4 rounds of competition from January 2016 to June 2018. As on 30 June,2021, these cities have tendered out 5,956 projects worth ¥ 1,79.413 crore; out of which work orders have been issued in 5,314 projects worth T 1,48,029 crore;out of these, 2,734 projects worth T 46,769
crore have been completed.

(¢) Central Government has released T 23,925 crore to States/Union Territories for their Smart Cities as of June, 2021.

(d) & (&) The status of projects in the 20 Smart Cities selected in Round-1 in January, 2016 is given below.

(Amount in Tcrore)

Tender Stage Work Order Stage Work Completed
Smart Cit No.of — No. of Total Total
J 8 Amount s Amount S 2 Amount | Projects | Amount
Projects Projects Projects
Round 1 Cities
. 127 11,750 548 26,966 1,119 18,408 1,794 | 57,124
(20 cities)

(SCM Geo-Spatial Management Information System,30 June, 2021)

Out of 1,794 projects worth ¥ 57,124 crore that were part of the Smart City Plans of Smart Cities selected in Round-1, 1,667 projects (93%) worth T 45,374 crore (79%) have either been completed or are under implementation. All efforts are being made for timely completion of projects undertaken in these cities.
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